Evo DeConcini
Oral History Project:
Arizona Legal History

Charles Ares

Arizona Historical Society

X



THE EVO DECONCINI ORAL HISTORY PROJECT: ARIZONA LEGAL HISTORY

HISTORICAL NOTE

In 1885, James F. HcNultg, Jr., former U.S, Cbngressman
From Arizona and currently an attorney with Bilby and Shoenhair
in Tucson, proposed that the Arizorma Historical Socciety develop
an oral history project to collect the reminiscences of seniar
Judges and lawyers in Southern Arizoma., As a former partner in
one of the oidest law firms in the state, in Bishee, he had
leng been aware of the wealth of information and experience
expressed in many of his colleague’'s lives and careers, some of
whom had been practicing law for over fifty years. In an
effort to preserve and disseminate their stories and
gbservations about the professiogn, the Archives Department of
the Arizona Historical Society/Tucson developed a pilot program
focused on Southern Arizona, with the goal of caollecting the
reminiscences of fifteen to tuwenty individuals associated with
the legal profession over the last fifty years.

The project was funded through a challenge grant made by
Roy Drachman and money subsegquently donated by members of the
Pima County Bar Association and the DeConcini family. At MNMr,
Drachman's reguest, the project was named for the late Judge
Evo DeConcini, a highly-respected member of the Arizona Bar and
a long-time friend.

Maost ¢f the interviews were conducted between 1886 and

1988, by Mr. McNulty. Interviews were also conducted by Robert



R i W S R A MR Aa ay En O
<

Falmquist, Jack Auvgust, and Adelaide Elm. Additional
interviews with judges and attorneys conducted previously for
other oral history projects were included with the DeConcini
Project, to expand the scope of the project. The narrators,
representing both rural and urban practices, were ldentified
for inclusion by Mr. McNulty and other members of the State

Bar. They included three judges, sixteen attorneys, the wife

_of a former state Supreme Court justice, and the legal

secretary of one of the cldest law Firms in the state. All
transcripts and tapes are avalilable to the public at both the
Arizona Historical Society and the University of Arizona
College of Law.

In addition to preserving the recoliections of legal
practiticners in Southern Arizona, the Evo DeConcini Legal
History Project has spurred the collection and preservation of
primary documents relating to legal history, such as day books,
client ledgers, correspondence and photographs from law firms
and individuals connected with the profession. [t is hoped
that the DeConcinl Project will serve as a model for the
collection of such memoirs and historic materials on a state-

wide basis.



THE EVO DECONCINI ORAL HISTORY PROJECT: ARIZONA LEGAL HISTQORY

SCOPE AND CONTENT NOTE

This collection consists of 43 cassette tapeé (60 to S0
minutes in lengthl, thirty-two 1/4-inch audiec tapes, and
twenty-one tranmscripts produced for the "Evo Deloncini Oral
History Project: Arizomna Legal History" by the Archives
Department of the Arizona Historical Society between 1388 and
1588,

The collection is arranged in two series: (1) Oral
interviews conducted for the project; and (2) Oral interviews
gathered from other projects,

Series Ore consists of fifteen interviews: (1) Charles
dres; (2) Ralph W. Bilby; (3) Thomas Chandler; (4) Elizabeth
Daume; (5) Ora BeConcini; (63 Gordon Farley; (7 Hartin Gentry;
(B8) Thomas L. Hall; (32 Virginia Hash; (10) Norman Huwll; (11)
Ashby 1. Lohse; (12) James F. McNulty, Jr.; (13) James Murphy;
(14) Alton C. Netherlin; (15) Joseph C. Padilla; and (163
Wesley Polley. Interviews 1, 2, 3, 5, B, 7, 8, 10, and 13 were
conducted by M. McNuolty., Interviews 11, 14, 1S and 16 were
done by Robert Palmguist. Adelaide Elm conducted interviews 4,
and 9, and Jack August conducted interview 12,

Series Two consists of Five interviews: (17) Harry Gin;
(18) Don Hummel; (19) Hayzel B. Daniels; (20) Rubin Salter;
(21) Rose Silver. The BGin interview was conducted by Bonita

Lam for the "Chinese in Tucson" project; Don Bufkin, hcting



Executive Director of the Arizona MHistorical Society, conducted
the Hummel interview; Richard Harris and Carol Jensen conducted
the Daniels interviews; Baiza Muhammad interviewed Salter for
the African-American History Internship Project; and Rose
Silver was interviewed by Mary Melcher for the "Women and Wark:
An Aural History," a joint project of the Arizona Humanities
Council and the University of Arizona. |

The bulk of the collection deals with the experiences and
cbservations of these individuals relating to the legal
profession in Southern Arizona over the last sixty uyears. The
interviews document the following topics: education
preparatory to the profession (law school, reading law, the bar
exam); legal practice during the Depression, and the influence
of the New Deal: relationships between the legal profession and
politics; the role of judges vis a vis the Bar; the
increasingly litigious nature of society; the effect of social

changes on the practice of law; the experiences of women and

minorities in the profession; and post- World War Il changes in

the legal system., Of particular interest are anecdotes about
particular cases and clients; histories of several old law
filrms in Southern Arizona; University of Arizona Law School
professors and courses of study; opportunities some had to
practice law without a law degree; and remembrances of the
colorful individuals who influenced the profession in
Territorial days and early statehood.

The collection is valuable for its comprehensive look at



the law profession in Southern Arizona over the first half of
this century, and its emphasis on the chénges which have

peccurred within the profession during that period.



LA R o

5 I izl T Vs

1 SR TR [ S L S PR F R R 1




Charles E. Ares Interview

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Photograph, 1887,
Biography
FParents’ backgrounds. . . . . + v + + 4 v v e s w4 s

Participation of father in Post Project
at Marana, Arizona

Elementary and secondary education. .
Grizzle femily orchards near Willcox.
Graduaticon from high school and entry intoc the navy, 134%4
Service in the navy

University of Arizona, 13846

University of Arizona College of Law, 13943.

Classmates in law school, . .« .« + « v v v v 0 0 e e
Standards for entry into law scheol . . . . + « + « + .+ L
Reasons For entering the law., . . . . « « + + « « « + +
Graduation from law school, 1852.

Appointment as law clerk for Justice William DO. Douglas
Move to Washington, D.C, e e e e e e e e e
Arizona har exam, 1953,

Law clerk for Justice Douglas

Reminiscences of ®William D. Douglias . . . . . . + + .
Reminiscences of Justices Frankfurter, Clark and Black.

Observation of coral arguments in
Brown vs. the Topeka Board of Education. . ., .

Justice Douglas’' method of selecting law clerks . . . . .
Further reminiscences of William 0. Douglas .

i1

v

£-3

5-56

6-7

10-11
11-13
13-14
14-16
15-17

.18

.19
19-21

el~-22

, 22-23

23-25
25-286

26-27



e

Relationship with Justice Felix fFrankfurter
Recollections of Professor John Lyons & . .+ . & v+ 4 &
Recollectians of Professor Speight Barnes

Return to Tucson and establishment
of law firm with Harry Ackerman, 1853. . . . . . .

Law firm of Morris Udall and Stewart Udall., . . . . . . .
Continuing relationship with Justice Douglas. . . . . . .
Faculty of New York University, 1861-1866 . . . . .

The Vera Foundation; Manhattan Bail Project

Acceptance of Vera Foundation report by legal profession.
University of Arizona College of Law.

Dean, University of Arizona Coliege of Law, 1866-1873
Arizona State University College of Law . . . « . . . . .

Popular image of University of Arizona College of Lauw

Modernization of College of Law . . . . « « + « « « v «

Campus unrest, early 1370's . . . . « « + « « « o 0 .

Move from dean to full-time professor
Pima County Superior Court judge, 1888. . . . . .

Recollections of Morris Udall, Tom Chandler,
Elias Romley and J. Mercer Johmson . . .

Recollections of Judge James A&, Walsh . . . . . .
Anecdote about case before Judge Walsh.
Reflections on women in the law . . . . . . . . .

Reflections on recruiting Blacks and
Hispanics to enter the law . . . . . . . . .

Thoughts about on changes in the practice of law,
Reflections on litigiousness of society . . . . . . .
Recammendations to those considering entering the law

iii

. 27-28

£9-30
30

3C-32

.32
33-34
35-36
37-33

385-41

. tl-42

. HE-tY

47-48
48-43
48-49

53-55

. 55-57

.57

, 5B8-58
. 599-60
. BO-62

. b2-64

. B4-65

. 65-5B6

B6-57

. BB-B9



Charles E. Ares

Charles Edgar Ares was born September 11, 1826, in Tucson,
Arizona. His father, Albert Frederick Ares, was a cotton
farmer in Marana. The family later farmed in the Flowing Wells
area of Tucson, at Continental, and in Elfrida, where they
worked on the Grizzle apple orchard.

Ares attended elementary schools in Southern Arizona. He
graduated from Tucson High School and joined the navy in 18944,
when he was seventeen years old. In 1846, after two-and-a-half
years in the navy, Ares enrolled at the University of Arizona
where he majored in political sclence, and in 1943 became a
student in the College of Law. He received his J.D. in 13852.

Upon graduation from law school, Ares spent a year as lauw
clerk to U.5, Supreme Court Justice William 0. Douglas. He
then returned to Tucson and entered private practice, first
with Harry Ackerman and then with Morris and Stewart Udall,

For the first three years he was also Deputy County Attorney.
In 1361 Ares joined the New York University law faculty,
returning to Tucson in 1866 to become Dean of the University of
Arizona College of Law. After seven years he stepped down from
the position of dean to become a full-time law professor.

This interview deals mainly with Ares’ experiences in the
legal profession. He discusses his year as law clerk at thé
Supreme Court, and reminisces about Justice Douglas and some of
the other Jjustices, particularly Felix Frankfurter. He also

talks at length of his experiences in the education of lsuwyers.

iv



In the discussion of his philosophy of legal
changes that have taken place over the years,
valuable insight into the role of the lawyer
and the relationship between law schools and
practiced.

The interview ends with Ares’ advice to

entering the legal profession.

education and the
he provides
in the community

the way law is

those considering



CHARLES E. ARES INTERVIEW

Good afternoon. This is Tuesday, May 10, 1888. I'm James
McNulty. This is part of the Evo DeConcini Oral History of
Lauws, Lawyers and Judges in Southern Arizona in the Twentieth
Century. We’'re pleased to have with us today, for an
interview, Charles Ares, professor at the University of Arizona
College of Law, former dean and a man who has been on very
close terms with many of the best-known lawyers in the state of
Arizona, not to mention his work with the United States Supreme
Court and Justice William Douglas.

MeNulty: Chuck, my classmate and friend, good afternoon, and
nice to have you with us.

Ares: Good afternoon, Jim. Thank you.

McNulty: UWhere did you start life, Charles?

Ares: wWell, my family was living at Marana, Arizona, about
twenty-three miles northwest of Tucson, when I was
born in 1926. My father [Albert Frederick Ares] was
a cotton farmer there.

McNulty: Had he been born there himself?

Ares: No. My Family came--actually there is some doubt, I
suppose, to be honest about it, where my father was
born. But he came from a French-Canadian family in
Quebec. He always insisted that he was born when his
mother was on a trip to upstate New York. So he was
therefore a U.5. citizen, but he was one of a very
large Family; left home at an early age; worked his
way aropund the country. Met my mother [Grace Drydenl
in Kansas where they were married, and most of my,

all of my brothers and sisters were born in Coleorado,

1



MeNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:

where he was farming. Rocky Ford, Colorado. Qut on
the plains.

What made him think that the dry farming, ar the
necessity of irrigation in Arizona might represent a
real opportunity for him?

I think what made him think that was a guy named Post
who was opening the so-called Post Project at Marana
at that t;me. They were just opening up that area of
land, and he went to Colorade and recruited a couple
towns full of people to come to this new area and
undertake cotton farming.

Did your father rent land or did he homestead it?

No., They purchased land., He purchased land in that
project and Farmed there until the Depression hit in
the thirties, or late twenties and early thirties.
Had the irrigation district bkeen formed at that time?
There was no irrigation district. There is saort of
an interesting stery to that., The water for that
whole project was pumped at Cortaro. There was a
large well at Cortaro and they ram the water in a
concrete-lined diteh from there to Mararna. And one
of the stipulations when the Farmers bought the land
in the Marana project was that theyg not drill any
wells., And they had to take their water from
Cortaro. My father, who was by way of a kind of

self-educated radical, saw danger in that because he



MchNulty:

Ares:

thought that if the people who owned the water rights
were of a mind to, they could drive the price of
water up and the farmers would be at their mercy.

And he tried to get a cogperative organized in
Marana. He was unsuccessful doing that. He was
successful anly in agne thing and that is incurring
the wrath of the people who owned the water rights.
And so when the Depression came and the price of
cotton went plummeting down, cddly enough the price
of water went up. And the p=ople whoe owned the
morigages on the propertuy there then traded most of
the farmers their egquity in the land at Marana for
equity in land in California, Visalia. A lot of
orchard land. Everybody, I think--this is the story,
at least. [ was very young and didn’'t know this
first hand. But the story is that everybody in
Marana got this offer of a trade of land except my
father. They offered him nothing. And ultimately he
was driven off the land at Marana.

And out of the community of Marana as well?

well, he had to, yes. We then--he farmed at Flowing
Uells here near Tucson for a while. Farmed at
Continental for a while, in that area that had bheen
developed down there as some sort of a company farm.,
I don't rememher that very well. And then ultimately

maved to Elfrida in Cochise County, where he had the



MechNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

MoNulty:
Ares:
MeNulty:

Ares:

old soc-called Grizzle apple orchard. And we farmed--
mostly took care of the crchard, which was sort of on
the downhill slide at that time--until the late
forties when 1 left there, They sent me to
California to go to high schoecl. And then they
ultimately moved here to Tucson,

Did you graduate from a Califormia high school?

Ne. No, I went only a year when my folks then moved
here. And I came back. I1°d heen living with a
sister, and 1 came back to Tucson and went to junior
high schocl at Mansfeld Junior High and then
graduated from Tucson High School,

How many different schools did you attend at
elementary and secondary levels?

Well, let’s ses. I went to the Rillito Schocl, which
was the first one, that was an elementary school.
Then I went from there to a school in the Flowing
Wells District, then I went to the Continental
School. Then I went from there to Webb School in
Elfrida.

Just north of Elfrcida®?

That's right.

The old Webb Schoolhouse.

Right. And from there 1 went to James Madison Junior
High School in Santa Monica, California. And then

came back to Mansfeld Junior High Scheol here in



MeNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:
Ares:
MeNulty:

Ares:

Tucson, and then Tucson High School. And then the
University of Arizona.
And finally out of public schoaols, seccndary schools,
at legast, in what year?
Graduated from high school in 1944,
When you speak of the Grizzle apple orchard, my
recollection is that there is no Brizile apple
orchard today, although there is still a significant
peach orchard left.
That’'s right. The apple orchard, my guess is,
probhabhly disappeared aleng ahout the time Qg parents
left. They were renting that land and in the lats
forties they left there. And I think that's been
turned over to mostly chili and cotten. But I'm not
sure about the cotteon. The Grizzle peach orchard is
the second generation of Grizzles. The old, older
Grizzles had started the apple orchard. When they
sold cut they had--Louis Grizzle had started the
peach orchard up on the hill, a little bit higher
elevation,
West and higher . . .
Yes.

than the place that you had farmed.
Yes. A tremendous peach orchard. I visited there, 1
don’t know, back in the seventies, [ guess, the last

time I've been there.



MeNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:

Mehulty:

Ares:

Ares:

Every summer I go down at five o'clack in the morning
and pick about a hundred pounds of peaches, and
Jacquie [Jacqueline Boevers McNultyl and I put them
up.

I should go back.

This summer we telephoned Mamie Grizzle, which is our
normal style of doing things, and she gives you & day
that you can come. Because she doesn’'t want to have
folks on the property after three o'clock in the
afternoon.

Oh, is that right?

Her view is that that’'s long enough to get your
peaches that day and you can come back the next day.
No, I remember them very well. I was pretty young at
that time.

Louis and Mamie Brizzle.

Yes .

You knew that Louis had since died?

Yes. I knew that.

And my cld firm in Bishee is preobating the estate.
Oh, is that right?

But there's two more generations coming along, so
that enterprise looks relatively secure,

(laughs) Goed.

In 1844, now, when you graduated from high school,

you’d have been about eighteen years old?



Ares;
McNulty:
Ares:
MeNulty:
Ares:
McNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:

Seventeen,

The war was still on.

Right.

¥You would have been too young for that.

Na.

You were in the service?

Yes, 1-—it seems sort of odd now—-1 enlisted in the
Navy as soon as I got out of high school.

While you were still seventeen?

While I was seventeen. Yes. | suppose that’'s why I
went to the navy, because I could get into the navy
at seventeen and I think you had to wait until you
were sighteen Lo get into the army. But 1 went into
the navy in June aof 1944,

And what did the navy do with you?

Well, (laughs) they sent me through boot camp and
then they, they tried to make an electrician out of
me. And I think, probably, the best I can say about
that is that 1 escaped electrocution. aAnd I didn’t
electrocute anybody else, but 1 can't say much maore
than that (laughs) about my being an electrician.

So after what, a year-and-a-half or two years

Oh, I was about two years in the navy and I was, we
went overseas. It was right at the end of the war,
really. I was in the Philippines when they, when the

war ended.



McNulty:
Ares:
MeNulty:

Ares:

MoNulty:

Ares:

MecNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

ATES:

McNulty:

Ares:

This would have been after the Leyte invasion?

Oh, yes. Right. Right.

Were you on shore or stationsed on a ship?

Na, 1 was stationed on a ship. A large repair ship,
which ultimately wourd up in Okinawa. And then
anybody who had tece few points to go back to the
States with the ship was transferred off, and sc I
was transferred off to a very slow ship that made
about eight knots an hour and they, my regular ship
had gone back and they went twenty, twenty-five knots
an hour. But it Jjust took me that much longer to get
back to the States.

Uhen did you arrive stateside®

Well, I don’'t know., [t must have been sometime in
the late spring of 18486, I guess it would have been,
0id you enrnpll at the University of Arizona right
away?

As soon as I came out of the navy I, yes, I started
at the University the next September.

What college had you chosen?

well, T was in the College of Liberal Arts at that
time. Richard CA.,] Harvill was the Dean of the
Liberal Arts Cnllege. And 1 went through on the
accelerated program.

Which means what?

Which means I spent, I guess, two years in



undergraduate, a little more than two years in
undergraduate school, and then went intoc the Law
Schonl, as you could do in those days. A great
mistake, I must say. And one on which I, a decision
which I made with poor advice. I must say, from one
of my dear friends, Dick Harvill., uWhen I went to ask
him whether he thought I should--hecause [ was short
of money, and I didn’t have all that much G.I. Bill
to cover me all the way through, and so 1 needed to
make some money-—and asked him if he thought it would
be okay if I just went to the Law School without
getting the degree. And he said sure, he thought
that weculd be fine. In retrospect, ! think that's
the worst advice 1 think he ever gave a student,

MecNulty: Why do you think things would have been better or
different had you gotten

Ares: Oh, 1 would have gotten a hetter education., That's
all, 1 don’'t know whether it would have made a bit
cf difference in the direction my life took, at all.

McNulty: In what subject did you major?

Ares: Il was in political science.

McNulty: And so with at least eighty units and at least a "C"
average, you began University of Arizona College of
Law.

Ares: Yes. [ had better grades than that.

McNulty: OfF course,



Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:
Ares:

McNulty:

1 had not been & very good, 1 had been an indifferent
student in high scheogol. Sort of lost in the crowd, I
guess, locking back on it, [ really found, I guess
Found myself when I was in college. And, I don’t
know, partly because I was exposed to the influence
of Neil Houghtcn, who challenged me a great deal.
I've always, [’'ve often thought that é lot of my
interest in public affairs, which is just sort of
natural and a kind ef outgrowth of my family’'s view
of things, was really reinforced by being exposed to
Neil and the sort of skeptical mind that Neill had
about lots of things.
You began in September of what year?
September of--I guess it would have been September of
1849 when I became a first-year student. 1 think
Morris [K.J Udall had graduated from the Law College,
I think the previous spring. 1 didn’t know him, but
1 think that’'s when he graduated.
Do you remember some of your classmates?
Sure. Harry Ackerman was gne. John Mills was one,
Keith Benton was aone. Jim CJames P.1 Haygthpornewhite,
Ted Bloodworth, Jack [John H.] Killingsworth. Nancgy
fLeel Fulbright from Florence
Yes.

. was the only girl in our class.

Yell, almost the only woman in the school.

10



Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:
MehNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

Well, there probkably was cne woman in each class.
Probably about that. I think

Mary Anne Reimann,

Mary Anne had been there. She was, what, two years
ahead of us, or one year?

One.,

One year ahead of us, I guess., Lowell [E.1]
Rothschild was in that class. He was somehow out of
phase. He was about a half a year ahead of us or
something like that, [ think,

well, those years, of course, you had the two summer
sessions.

Right.

and you had a lot of people in a big hurry.

That's right., It was the—--the place was--we were
all, wvirtwally ail, veterans of the Services,
attending on the G.I1. Bill, and people gocing as fast
as they could. The school was--my class was a large
class. I think there were one hundred eight who
entered in the entering class.

How many af them were arocund a year later?

I'm not sure about a year later. Probably no more
than half. Only thirty-five of us graduated.

Df one hundred, eight?

Yes. That was under the old system, where, as you

said, all you had to have was a "C" average to get

11



McNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:

inm,

And eighty-two units.

And eighty or eighty-two units or something like
that. But they uwere ruthless in weeding peaple out.
And so well over half of the people who started
didn't finish.

Is that system inherently inferior or superior to the
current system?

Well, the older 1've gotten the more 1 think that
there is no black and white answer to almaost any
guestion. And ! think on balance that’'s an inferior
system. ['m sure it’'s an inferior system for a
number of reasons, It’'s brutal for one thing. I
mean, there are people who started law school that
way who could have been told, without anybody having
any doubts at all, that they were never going to make
it and they shouldn’t try. The educational
requirements were not rigorous enough. The
atmOSphere_it created was one of ahsolute terror in
the classes. That, combined with the fact that the
faculty were by and large much older and a long way
away from the experiences of the people who were the
students. And it was a very rigiqu hierarchical
kind of society. And so the atmosphere really was
one of terrpor. [ think most of us who’ve gone

through that and survived it, as you and I did,

ie



McNulty:

Ares:

really take pride in the fact that we did survive
that kind of system. And it wasn't so terrible for
us because we were among those wha, fortunately, were
able to do it Fairly easily. Not easily, but well,
And, but I think for a lot of the people in the class
it was a terrible experience. #And it, I thinrk, for
the teachers it’s a bad system. Because youw have to
really guard yourself to be strong enough, rigorous
enough to ruthlessly chop out people. And that's a
bad way to educate people, if you have to be
wondering whether you can really engage somebody in a
gdeep discussion of something for fear that you may be
creating a relationship that will prevent you from
then saying, "I'm sorry, you flunk." And that’s a
very bad kind of atmosphere to create for the teacher
as well as the student.

When did you have an idea that you were interested in
the law as a career?

That's an odd question for me. I, my family, I'm the
first member of my Ffamily who graduated from college.
I had a brother [Paull who almost graduated, who
shou;d have. and who is a2 heck of a lot smarter than
1 am. But bhe Jjust never, the Depression and he had
some personal experiences that kept him from
graduating. None of my family were lawyers. 1 never

knew a lawyer before I went into the law school. I

13



MeNulty:

Ares:
MeNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:

don’t think I'd ever mgt one. My family have alwagé,
had always been in public affairs. And there was
that natural connection between an interest in public
affairs and the realization, 1 guess, that lawyers
were engaged in public affairs. So my, my interest
in politics was first, I'm sure, and it Jjust seemed a
natural thing that if you were interested in politics
and government, that you would become a lawger. And
so I wanted to became a lawyer. I hadn't, I didn’'t
have the faintest idea, when I was a kid, what the
inside of a courtroom locked 1like,

Did ynu go to schpol steadily, or did you stay out of
school in the summers? Between the First and second,
and the second and third years®

No. I had to work in the summers.

where did you work®

Well, T worked mainly as a construction laborer for
Sundt Construction Campany. My brother wprked in the
office at Sundt and he had a good friend who was a
superintendent and he woculd give me a job every
summer. So I would go out and make goad money. I
got married in my first year of law school, so I
reailg needed to make money. And we had a, our first
daughter was born at the end of my first year.

You would have graduated, then, in June of 13852.

That's right.

14



MeNulty:
Ares:
MeNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:

You did so?

Yes,

You graduated with some academic distinction?

Yes. [ graduated second in the class. Peaople have
always—-it's funny, Ernest L1 .J Heimann and I were
neck and neck all the way through school. Sort of at
the ton aof the class. And going into-the Final
semegster I was number one. In my final semester 1
was distracted because hy then I had gotten the
appointment to be a law clerk to William 0. Douglas,
You already had that”? |

I had--that selection was made in the late fall. But
there were deficiencies in my background because this
school didn’t offer a very rich curriculum,
particularly in federal stuff. So [ was having to
read a lot of stuff in preparation for the clerkship,
on federal jurisdiction and more on constitutional
law, although 1'd read an awful lot of that just
because of my natural interest inm it. But I must
say, [ didn’t keep up, I wasn't able to keep up on
the studies as well s I might. And I remember that
when the grades came in at the end of the second
semester--or it may have been the end of the Ffirst.
No, i1t was the end of the second semester. J.
CJames] Byron McCormick was the acting dean at that

point because John CD.1 Lyons CJr.] was, I guess he

15



McNulty:

Ares:

was at the Wage Stabilization Board in San Francisco-
-on a leave-—and Dr. McCormick was the dean. And he
called me in, and he really Felt terrible to have to
tell me. And he was really very, very apologetic and
sad about it. And I thought, “Gee, some terrible
tragedy has happensd.” And he had to tell me that
Ernest Hyman had passed me and was golng to graduate
number one and I was going to graduate number tuwo.
And I was so relieved i didn’'t know what to do, but I
had to commiserate with the dean and say, "Well, 1
wasn't really surprised, because | hadn’t worked as
hard as Ernie had on the law schoonl stuff. 1 had
been working an aother things."

What triggered your interest in bhecoming a clerk for
a United States Supreme Court Justice?

Well, I guess, I guess I found cut in the law school
that Justice Douglas had a practice af selecting his
clerk, he only took ome at that time, from the law
schools in the ninth circuit, here in the west. And
I guess I'd heard that and--probably from Dr.
McCormick or John Lyons, I suppose. Because the lauw
school made a recommendation of somebody and they
asked me if [ would be interested. And my bent was
in that direction, in constitutiornal law, and I
Fancied myself a civil libertarian and here was this

great civil libertarian figure in our history. And I

16



MeNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:
McNulty:

Ares:

remember he was on the campus to make a speech of
some kind, over in the Student uUnion, and I remember
that Neil Houghton, who wasn't an idol worshipper of
anybedy, was not terribly complimentary about
Douglas, had not been. And when I--but we were at
this speech and 1 said, "I think there’'s a chance 1
might be able to at least interview with him about
the clerkship.” eAnd Neil shoved me out of the chair
and said, “Go talk to him now."” <(laughs) It was
phvious that although he didn’'t think Douglas was a,
was a, any idol to be worshipped, he obviously
thought it would bhe a great thing if 1 were able to
at least talk to him about the clerkship.
Wasn’t Douglas in these years a freguent visitor to
Tucson in the wintertime?
Yes.
And didn’t he use the upstairs in the law
school
He did.

. for research from time to time?
He did. Yes. He, actually he had gotten acguainted
with Dick Jenkins, who with his sister had La Osa
Ranch, And actually it was at the rarch that Douglas
did a lot af his recuperating after the horse rolled
on him up in Oregon or Washingtaon and almost killed

him. And he spent a lot of time at La QOsa and he

17



McNulty:

Ares:

'HcNultg:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

would come down to the law school. And he had an
office upstairs that he used. Yes, he was at the
university a great deal.

Sa did you take the bar examination hefore you went
back east?

No, No. I had to go back early because his clerk
who I was replacing had, was going into the army, in
the JAG [Judge Advocate Beneral’s Officel] and he had
ta report early. So I didn’t have time to take the
bar that summer. So we, as soon as school was out,
ve loaded up our, I don't know it was about a 1942
ford, with my wife and a small daughter and ue
travelled to Washington for the clerkship.

Uhere did you live while you were there?

Well, first we lived in East Riverdale, Maryland,
which is northeast of Washingten., We used to come in
through the, by the Bladensburg Peace Craoss—-1
remember that--and into the city. But it proved to
be unsatisfactory because 1 worked very long hours
and that was a long way out. And so we very quickly
started looking for a place in the city. And we
rented a house, we rented the tap flgor of a two-
fleor, two-story house on North Carolina Avenue,
North.

Fast.

East. Northeast. and we lived there., UWhich was

18



MocNulty:

Ares:

MohNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

clase, and I guess [ took the, normally took the
trolliey to work.
How long did you keep that Job?
One year. A little over a year. 1 was there during
that fifty, so-called 13852 term, and then I
overlapped, because my successor wasn’'t coming until
later in the summer. 5o I came back to Arizona to
take the bar examination.
This would have been 15537 A little over a
year
It was 1853.

after you graduated.
Yes. And then, and the family had come back by the
time--by that time we had another daughter. And then
I went back to UWashington and spent the rest of the
summer there until September.
What would a typical day have been during this year
you were clerking for Justice Oouglas?
That's a long time ago. [ guess, ! worked long
hours. Get into the office, I suppose, arcund eight
o’clock in the morning., A& lot of the time was taken
up reviewing sc-called certiorari petitieons: writing
memos for the Justice on summarizing the case, the
issues, the proceedings below and then, mhat all law
cierks fFor Douglas had always regarded as the least

useful part of the memorandum, a recommendation cof

18



MeNulty:

Ares:

what should be done with the case. At that time, I
don’t know if there were twenty-Five or thirty of
those to be done each week., I remember the First
summer when [--Marshall Small was my predecessor-—-and
we overlapped a couple of weeks and he was going to
teach me the ropes and hé gave me my first petition
for certicrari to do something with aﬁd after about
two days struggling with this thing, he finally took
pity on me, and he said, "You know, I think you're
going to have to do this a little faster than this
because there are going to be twentuy-five éf these a
week." But you learned very fast to-—-you had no
secretary, you did your ocwn typing--you learned very
Fast to digest those things and then begin to spot
that they might be reviewed by the court. and about
gighty-five percent of the cases at the time were
denials. And

Was it an exciting time for you?

An incredibly exciting time. Yes. Some of the other
work that [ would da, the Justice--one of the things
about Douglas is he wrote very fast and one of the
things the clerks had to do was tao try to get stuff
to him or try to get hold of his opinions befgre he
circulated a draft to the rest of the court. Because

he was so impatient they would go out before you'd

20



MeNulty:

Ares:

get your hands on them. Not that that made any
difference sxcept that there were sometimes things
you could do to clean them up a little bit in terms
of citations and syntax and things like that. And
really one of the most exciting times and sort of
terrorizing experiences was when he would have an
opinicn which had been circulated and it was getting
ready to be put in final form to be announced--
typically the Monday of the feollowing week--when he
would, youw weuld have an appocintment to go in with
him with my copy of the draft of his gpinion with my
recommendations and my suggestions as to changes or
improvements or angthing like that and sit down
across the desk From him and go over the opinion word
by word. An incredibly exgiting time but alsoc one
that just scared the pants off of you because we were
all told by our predecessors that you have about
tuenty seconds to get your point across. If you
can’t do it in twenty seconds, you're going to lose
him, And so you have to have, be really prepared and
you have to have it éll honed and then get right to
thé point and tell him what you want to tell him,
Justice Douglas has seemed to many to be austere,
perhaps even a little cranky. Nés that your
recollection of him?

Sure. [ don’t know about austere. Naot austere in

21



MeNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

the sense of a Boston Brahmin like Holmes or somebody
like that, but sort eof withdrawn frequently, not
always outgoing. Crankuy, ues. Rough, mean,
arbitrary, all those things. Yes. He was a tough
person to work for. He was very demanding. OF
course he was--1've never met anybody with a brain as
powerful as his, He worked incredibly fast and
simply trying to keep wup with him intellectually was
an awful Job. And he was very impatient with you.
You've mentioned starting at eight in the morning.
Typically when would a day end?

Oh, if yow were lucky you got out by seven o’clock at
night. If you were lucky.

What kind of hours did Justice Douglas put in7

Well, he wasn't normally in quite that early. He
didn’t have to spend that much time. And he would go
home six o’'clock or Five o’clock, something like
that. M™Many nights 1 would have to go back and work
at night. mMany nights. It was more nights than I
didn’t.

Did you have any occasion or opportunity to be in the
company of other justices or to watch interaction
between the justices, other than on the bench itself?
Ch, some. Not a let. For ome thing, Douglas bhad
only one clerk. The other Justices had at least two

and the chief had three. So you didn't have much

ge



MoNulty:

time to scocialize, but I usually had lunch with the
law clerks. We had our own dining rpoom. We’'d go
through the line in the cafeteria and then go to a
dining room. And we had a practice of inviting the
Justices to have lunch with us., By the time [ got
there they were doing it individually. They had dane
it in twos, and that didn’t work at all, because

they 're the wrong kind of egos to put together in a
thing like that, So during my time we had them
singly. And so we’d have lunch with Justice Hugo
Black, and then Felix Frankfurter and Robert Jackson
and on down the line. Those were great times, but
you didn’t get very many of those. Once in a while
1'd have some personal contact with the other
Justices, Frankfurter was quite gregarious, but not
easy to talk to. Tom Clark was very easy to talk to
and I was good friends with two of the clerks in his
office. Hugo Black, not very accessible at that
peint. His wife had died the year before, his first
wife, and he was not in very good shape. He was
having shingles at that time toco, and. . . . But I
was very friendly with 5oth the clerks in his office.
And so I would see them a lot and 1'd see the Jjustice
now and then, but not very much,

Did the clerk sit in the courtroom when the court was

in session?

£3



ATES:

MeNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

Ares;

MoNulty:

Ares:

MocNulty:

Ares:

Sometimes, but not very often. You know, you can’t
generalize, aor I cauldn’t generalize from my ocun
experience because Douglas didn’t like to see his
clerks in the courtroom. In his view that meant the
clerk didn’t have encugh to do and he should be back
tdoing his work. So on the occasions when we did
really want to hear an abgument, as for example in
the schopl segregation case, Brown versus the Board
[of Education of Topekal we got seats behind the
piilar so he couldn’t see ws., And we would sit and
listen to the arguments. But if he sensed that you
were there, it wouldn’t be very long until a note
vould come in the hands of a messenger, and the
Justice would be asking you to do something, look up
something for him. You'd have to go back to the
office or go to the library.

Which would require your immediate departure.
{laughs} That’'s right.

0o yocu remember what you were paid?

Yes. It was--] don’'t remember exactly--hut it was a
little over five thousand dollars a year.

Are there any experiences you had in the court that
are memorable for unhappy reasans?

Unhappy reasons?

Yes,

Well, I think that the whole--there was one unhappy

24



MeNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

during the year that I was there Justice Douglas and
Justice Black were a small minority. And tupically,
and dissented in--1 think Douglas wrote thirty-seven
dissenting opiniogns that term. So that, and just
looking at what the court was deing—--this was the
[Frederick Moorel Vinsaon court--and wétching what the
caurt was daing, it was not a very happy sight for
someone of Douglas’® viewpoint, or my persuasion. 5o
that was not terribly happy. The school segregation
cases were argued for the first time that Qeat. That
was not an unhappy experience. I mean that was
really quite & remarkable experience to watch
Thurgoecd Marshall and John W, Davis argue that case.
Just an incredible experience.

Were you interviewed by Justice Douglas before you
went to work for him?

No. He had, he has always had, or had always had
someone else select his law clerks. [ was
interviewed by a former clerk who practiced in
Oakland, Califernia, Stanley Spearill. He made the
selection.

Were there any inquiries aof political dispositions?
No. No. I'm sure Douglas never made any such
ingquiry as that, and Stan never did either. He did

want to know what your views of things were. UWhat

25



McNulty:

Ares:
MeNulty:

Ares:

did you think was important? What kinds of issues
were you interested in, were you really excited
about? And 1'm sure he selected people who at least
were in the same ballpark as William 0. Bouglas. In
later years, Douglas, after a while he would, when he
would have a bad experiernce with a clerk, and he did
once in a while, he then always blamed the person who
selected the clerk, for having done a bad jaob.
{laughs) And after a while, I don't think he stopped
having Stan do it fer that reason, but Stan had done
had done it for a number of years and he was replaced
by, actually ! gusss by the guy who succeeded me.

Tom Klitgard became the--he was the one who selected
the clerks. Then Douglas got unhappy with him and he
asked three of us, Jerry Falk who practices in San

Francisco-~-a very interesting, very important lauwyer

‘in San Francisco--and Bill Cohen at Stanford, and me

to serve as a committee to select his law clerks. So
for a few years at the end of his career we selected
his law clerks,
Do you ever remember Justice Douglas letting his hair
down, having laughs, good humored
Oh, uyes,.

moments?
Sure. He was a very engaging person when he put his

mind to it. When he wanted toc be. He had great

26



McNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

MecNulty:

charm.,

Did he have interests other than the law?

Oh! 0Oh, yes!. If people have criticisms of him, it
was that he wasn’t, he didn’'t spend enough time being
concerned about the law. And he prided himself an
nct being what he called-—-what a lot of Jjudges
became~-"dry husks"” of human beings.

He was a great outdoorsman

He was a great ocutdoorsman. He was interested in
rature, He was interested in wildlife. He was
interested in developing countries and many of his
travels arcund the world were aimed at developing
nations, the developing peoples. His interests in
those things got him into a lot trouble, publicly,
because he wrote books about them, And he tended to
be sympathetic with aspiring peoples, revolutiocnary
peoples. And his positions frequently got him into
difficulty. He didn’'t limit himself, by any means,
to his work on the court. My estimate of the amount
of time that the court's work occcupied him was no
more than three days a week, I mean, he could get
all the work done. He was an incredibly productive
person. And he’'d get all of his work done in three
days.

Were there any members of the Supreme Court with whom

he had lasting, profound, and perhaps occasionally

a7



ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

disagreeable differences?
Qh, yes. Lasting and profound and disagreeable
differences with Felix Frankfurter. And Robert H.
Jackson., If you’'ve read any of Frankfurter’'s stuff,
he detested Douglas. Thought he was a charlatan.
Thought he was politically ambitious and
unprincipled, all those things. There was an odd
relationship, because 1 remember the justice asking
me to send things to Justice Frankfurter during the
summer when Frankfurter was away at the Cape--or
Martha's Vineyard, I suspect--things he thought that
Frankfurter would be interested in. They were always
legal things, not extra-legal things. But there uas
that funny relatiaonship. Obviously Frankfurter had
no use for Douglas and douglas—-—it wasn’t that he had
nao use far Frankfurter, 1 think he admired him and
recognized him for his abilities, but I don’t think
he liked him very well,
So, 1853 then, brings the taking of the bar
gxaminatian
Yes,

passing it successfully, and a return to
Tucson, Arizona.
Right.
Before we get out of this periocd, as you look back at

the members aof the law college faculty with whom you

28



Ares:

had experiences during your years there, and measured
in part in the light of your year's experience with
Justice Douglas, who are some of the professcrs that
stand out in your mind and for what reasons do they
do so?

Well, John Luons of course, 1 think would lead the
list., He was the dean when I was in school, although
he was gone part of the time, because he seemed, he
epitomized to me the civil, the civility in law., I
mean, John was ohviously intelligent, he was very
careful, he was professioral in everything he did, he
had compassion, and he was a gentle person. And I
just thought he was—--and his integrity was
unguestioned--and I Jjust thought he was sort of the
model of what a good lawyer should bhe. And he taught
very well. He taught contracts and that sort of
thing and 1 just thought he was a very good teacher,
very methodical, not an exciting teacher, hut a very
methndical, good, good tough teacher. Claude [H.J
Brown was one who had a great deal of influence on me
because of the rigor of his mind. 1 mean, he taught
the procedural courses. [ now know that I would
never have taught the courses the way he did, but for
me the exercise in logic, the exercise in logical
thinking and close analysis was good for me. It was

not something I had been exposed to very much, if at

£3



MeNulty:

ACes:

McNulty:
Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

all. And I just thought he was a fine teacher in the
sense that he, the rigor of his analysis and the
demands he made on you were, I thought, very good for
me.

A Fully disciplined mind.

A very disciplined mind. Yes. 1 thought he was a
great teacher in that respect. Speight [William 5.1
Barnes, who taught constitutional law and a couple of
pther courses, taxation, a couple of other courses
like that. I Jjust loved Speight. I thought he was
one of the world’s great human beings. Hé was a.
generpus person, thoughtful, and I thought his values
were heyond repraach. 1 thought he was very good.

He was not the great constitutiornal scholar that some
other people I’ve met might have been, but if you
wanted somebody who was honest and whose values uwere
of the best you could imagine, that was Speight

Barnes.

A man of unending good will.

Oh, yes. Oh, yes.

Well, when you camg back to Tucson in 1853 did you
know where you were going and what you were going to
do?

No, I didn’'t know for sure. Harry Ackerman and 1
had--we were classmates—-—and we had alwaus talked

about practicing law together and so we did that. UWe

30



MeNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

formed a 1little law firm. At that time you could
alspo be a deputy county attormey and practice part
time. 5So we decided-—-Harry was in the county
attorney’s office under Morris Udall at thet time--we
decided that we should probably do that, because we
didn’t have much in the way of husiness. So we
decided also that, since Harry had had the experience
in prosecuting and 1 hadn't, then also because he had
more connections that might have ripened into client
relationships that it would be hetter if he practiced
and I went into the county attorney’'s office. And
Morris Udall was willing, so we did that.
You actually Just kind af traded slots?
Yes. Pretty much.
But you still remained in private practice
Yes.,

and in partnership with Harry.
Right. UWe did some private practice and

How long did that situation last?

Tape 1, Side 2

Ares:

Well, that lasted until the end of Mo's term, which I
guess would have been 1354. He went into—--he and
Stewart CL, Udalll were in partnership at that time,

And so, Morris then made an abortive run For Superior

31



¥

MoNulty:
Ares:
MeNulty:
Ares:
McNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:

Court and lost and they maved their offices to Court
Street where he had purchased a building and we,
Harry and I rented space from the Udall firm arnd
continued to practice there for a while.
Was the Udall firm, then . . .,
Just the tuwo.

consisting of
Stewart and Morris,

Stewart and Morris?
Yes.
And you were two in your firm.
Yes. And there were two in our firm. and very
shaortly Stewart, of course, ran for congress and was
elected. BSo it was pretty much Morris. And then I,
gur firm did not go well., UWe didn’'t build up any
clientele. Harry was in the legislature and that
turned out not to produce any kind of business that
you could really call business. If you didn’'t want
to be a lobbyist it didn’t do you very much good, and
so I joined Mp and Stu in their firm and became a
partner in that firm,
And that lasted, the three of you, until Stewart was
elected to Congress in the fall of 1352 was it, or
was it 185647
[t must have been 1854, It must have been 1354 when

he went to the Congress. So he wasn't around to

3e



MeNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

practice very much. Mostly 1t was Morris and me and
then Paul Rees, who had clerked for Levi [S.] Udall
on the [Arizonal Supreme Court, joined the firm--
that would have been, what? 1956 or something like
that. Or 1857. And then we practiced from then on
until 1861.

When Morris sought to succeed his brother, who’'d heen
elected the previous fall to Congress again, but had
given it up to become Secretary of Interior.
Secretary of Interior, and Morris was then going to
run for, for Stewart's seat. 1 have maintained all
along that [ decided to go into teaching before that,
befare all that happened. As a matter of fact, I had
interviewed and actually ! had decided by that time
that 1 wanted to go into teaching. [ was pushed in
that direction by Douglas, also, because he always
had the feeling that he wanted his former clerks to
go into teaching.

Did you maintain some contact with Justice Dowglas
after you left?

Yes. Partly because of his coming to Arizona during
the mid-winter recess. The court stands in recess
and we called it the February recess at that time.
#ngd he would come out here durlng the winter, because
it was nice out here. And ] would see him here then,

at that time, and, yes, we maintained a kind of

33



McNulty:

Ares:

friendly relationship. It’'s odd, I didn’t have the--
well, in scome ways our backgrounds were similar.

He's come from a relatively poor family in the
Pacifiec Northwest, but he had gone to Columbia Law
School and he’d been on the SEC [Securities and
Exchange Commission] and he was interested in
corperate finance and corporate recrganization and
that sort of thing, something that's wholly fcreién
1o my experience. Somehow, it was odd--1've never
figured it out--why he seemed to have a feeling for
me and a few others of his law clerks, when he didn’t
have it for all his former law clerks. [ came sway
with a sort of sense of awed affection For him. I
have always seen Douglas’ warts. There were things
about him that I didn’t really approve of, but there
are about everybcdy and, at the same time, he was
this incredible intellect. His values, the things he
helieved in, he believed in passicnately and they
were the right things. And theg were the things 1
believed in. And I gloried, sort of, in the
incisiveness of his mind.

So you took all of this then, to interview where?

For a position as a member of a law faculty?

Well, I had been teaching part time at the law schoocl
here. 1 think the first time I did it John Lyons

came to me and said that Claude Brown had gotten ill

34



McNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:

and--in the middle of the term, it was at Easter
time~-and cowuld 1 come in and finish up his course?
And I did. It was what we used to call "code
pleading” at that time, and Claude had had some kind
of an allergic problem that he had become
increasingly vague in class. And the students were
sgrt of hysterical. When I got theré, well, we waded
our way—-1 was as frightened as they uwere—-—bhut uwe
waded ocur way through the course and I think that’'s
probably the class that Marvin Cohen and Stanley
Feldman were in. |

Do you know whaet year that would have been?

I can’t tell, T can’'t remember for sure. It was in
the fifties.

But ultimately you joined the faculty of the
University of Arizona College of lLaw.

Yes. Douglas knew that I was teaching part time and
he asked me if I liked it, and I said yes, I did.

And the next thing I knpew 1 got some inquiries from
deans in the East Cpast. aArd 1 interviewed at two,
Rutgers Newark and N.Y.U. [New York Universityl. And
N.Y.U. obviously was the more attractive place. And
they made me an offer to come there. I wasn't ready
to do that. I hadn’t been in practice long enough.

I had a pretty large family and I had not made a

fFortune by any means, but it seemed the right time

35



MchNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

ACES:
MoNulty:
Ares:
MeNulty:

ArTes:

MeNulty:

Ares:

McecNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

and the right place and so, 1 packed the whaole family
up, left the law practice here, and travelled to New
York City.
What year was that?
It was 1861. In January.
Was the N.Y.U. College of Law douwn at
WAshington Sguare.

Washington Square.
Yes,
What course did yoau teach there?
well, 1 taught civil procedure. And I ultimately
taught remedies, which is a kind of a combination of,
you know, damages and equity and all the rest of
them. [ taught criminai law, and I taught historical
intrecduction to legal institutions, And 1 began a
course on law and poverty, which at that time was
‘Just beginning to be a matter of concern in the legal
profession, in some segments of the legal profession.,
Did you hear from Justice Douglas after you went to
N.Y.U, Law College?
Oh, yes,
Was he approving of that.
8h, sure. And we visited with him, and he lectured
at N.Y.U. a couple of times. And so we saw something
of him there.

How long were you at N.Y.U.?

36



Ares:
MeNulty:
Ares:
McNulty:
Ares:
MoeNulty:

Ares:

Until 1966, when I came back here.
Which would have been five years?
Yes.
Were you not also associated with a
The Vera Foundation.

project?
Yes. And this again shows uou how much influence
Douglas has had on my life. A very wealthy man by
the name of Schuesitzer, who cuned 1 guess the
contrplling interest in Kimberly-Clark Paper Mills,
was very concerned about, particularly about juvenile
Justice, but very concerned about the effect of
criminal justice on poor pecple. And had the idea of
stabting a pragram 0o somehow create a replacement
for bailbondsmen., But to do it in such a way that
poor people could be given their freedom pending
trial, since they hadn’t been convicted. And he nad
kind of a simple view of things. Ke just seemed,
that seemed to him wrong. That people who were
presumed innocent ccould be kept in jail for months
pending their trials. BSo he created the vera
Foundation, then he talked to Douglas and [Williaml
Brennan and probably [Earll Warren, but I'm not sure
abaut that, about starting the baill project, arnd
asked for suggestions of people who he might, in the

New York area, that might be interested in working on

37



McNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

it. &And Douglas gave him my name. And he had g
young man by the name of Herbert Sturz, S5-T-U-R-2Z,
who was nct a lawyer, but who was going to be the
director of the program, an immensely talented guy
with a sociolegy background I guess. And the was the
beginning of the Vera Bail Project, the Manhattan
Bail Project we called it.

What role did you play in that project?

Well, I was sort of a, I was the lawyer in the staff.
We alsec started the work of the project interviewing
prisoners to find out, to determine who would be
gualified for release on recognizance. Mainly
looking for pecple who had ties to the community, a
job, a doctor that they needed tc be near, family in
the area. Things like that that would indicate that
they were not likely to run. Operating on the
premise that poor people are less mobile than almost
anybody else bescause they—--especially poor people in
New York City who are frightermed to death of being
outside of New York City. That’'s a kind of cocoon
where they know what to expect there. They don’t
know what to expect elsewhere. So they generally are
pretty good risks about showing up, if you have a
system that keeps track of them angd keeps in touch
with them,

What were some of the sweeping conclusions that the

38



Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

Vera Foundation reached?

Well, the sweeping conclusion that the system of
using bailbondsmen, where you put up money, was a
viciﬁus and unnecessary system. That you could
release a vastly pgreater number of people without any
Financial reguirement at all, on their ouwn
recognizance, and, if you had a system of
interviewing them—~-and we used students in the part-
time division at N.Y.U. to this, They were paid.

But if you did this, and you developed this system,
you could identify these people and you could release
a lot more of them. And they would do better in
terms of the criminal process. They’d be more
reliable, and if they were ultimately convicted they
had a much better chance of being given probation
because they had a record aof staying in the community
and cbeying the rules.

What kind of a reception did the VYera Foundation
report recelve, as you remember?

Well, it was a kind of resistance from, well in the
First place we got & lot of resistance fraom
bailbondsmen who saw the whole notion as a threat to
their livelihped. Judges were the next line of
resistance, I think, hecause it was samething new.
They hadn’t experienced it. It meant taking chances.

You release somebody charged with a seriocus crime,

as



you’re running the risk that if they do something bad
you're going to catech it in the neuwspaper. So we had
those kinds of problems. The young prasecutors in
New Yark were very heipful, because they could see
the injustices of the system. They didn’t like
bailbondsmen either. And gradually that began to
work. But court systems arpound the cbuntrg were very
hard to convince. 1 remember going to Maryland to
taik to their judicial conference cne time about
bail. And of course Maryland was at that time was
caught up very heavily in being met with lérge
numbers of black defendants, out of the big cities,
out of Baltimore. and talking to them about taking a
chance on these people was, you were talking to white
sauthern judges and lawyers, and that was hard work.
I mean they really didn’t want to hear anything abaout
this kind of thing. So that was hard. But it was
caught up by the war on poverty. It was coincident
with that. And one of the things that happened was
that Bobby Kennedy was the Attorney General and he
got interested in the idea, and the whole Department
nf Justice did. And that led tao a major push——and 1
remember Mr. Schuweitzer funded big national
conferences on bail and criminal Justice, and
everybody in the country was invited and the whole

thing was laid on very heavy. And the Department of

40



MeNulty:

ares:

Justice, with the attorney general leading the
charge, and Burt Marshall and others involved in it
pushing very hard. And it led to the adoption of the
Bail Reform Act of 1966, federal baill reform act
reforming bail in the federal system.

In the fall of 1366, now, you're on your way from New
York back to Tucson?

In the summer of 18968 1 was, yes. John Lyons had
been there for seventeen years, had decided te return
to the faculty. Not a terribly happy place at that
peint. There wes unrest about salaries, the faculty
was not large enough. What had really brought it to
a head was the creation of a new law school at
Arizona State. And they were faced with that kind of
prospect. 0One of the reactions that they had, which
I think turned out to be a mistake, was to increase
the enrollment at Arizona, at the University, in
order to demonstrate that we didn’'t need a second law
school. Well I think on the merits, we didn’'t need a
second law school at that time. It was coming sooner
or later and we obviously need it now, but at that
point it was a little premature. But that wasn't the
guestion, The guestion was really a political
guestion to which the enrollment in the college had
nothing to say. But what they did was to admit a

very large class. It was over 200 in the first-year

11



MeNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

class, the first year [ got here. It was already
admitted Cthe classl, with a fFaculty that was about
effectively, if you count fFull-time equivalence, was
about tuwelve on the faculty. It was an incredibly
small faculty for that many students, and the
building was not--the new-old law school over near
the Park Student Center was completely inadegquate For
that number of peaple.

How had you heard that the position of dean was going
to be open?

I can't tell you for sure. Some member of athe
fFaculty, or some members of the faculty had talked to
me about it. I think maube Jack [5.] Marks, who is
now on the superior court, had talked to me about it-
-or he was a commissioner. 1 guess ne was on the
superiaor court at that time.

You were interested though, and you did apply.

Well, it was a difficult question for me . We had
four children. We were, at that time, living in New
York City on Washington Square. Loved it. Having a
lot of fun. 1 was successful at N.Y.U. as a teacher.
I liked the students. We got along Fine. We’d had
the bail project success and we were doing other
things sort of associated with that. But the expense
of living in New York City with children who were

then, our oldest was high school age, you know, was

g (=



McNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

impossibhle. The public high school that she would
have gone to was just terrible and violence ridden,
s0 we had her in a private high school, and we
couldn’t afford it. And so--and also, coming back
here as dean of my alma mater was an ﬁttractive idea.,
So [ let it be known that I would be interested in
talking about it.

Were you interviewed?

Yes, I was interviewed. I don’'t think--the selection
pracess was nothing like as systematic as it is now,
I den't know who else was interviewed., I think they
interviewed two or three other people, perhaps., 1
know Steve Duke who was at Yale was interviewed, but
he rejected it. He didn’'t even want to start. As he
told me later, "There are too many things that need
to be done that would hurt people who are my friends.
And I don’t want to do that.” So he didn’t do it.

S50 in the summer, in the fall of 13966, here you are
dean of the College of Law. Were there members of
the faculty who were professors when you were a
student there?

Oh, sure. Yes, John Lyons was still on the faculty.
Yes, many of them were. Speight Barnes was still
there, Claude Brown was still there. Jim [James J.1
Lenoir had become a member of the faculty after 1 was

in practice. Sop he had not been one of my teachers.

43



McNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:

Did you find it at all awkward to be the dean of
folks whom you used to call sirc?

Well, they made it very easy for me. I suppose I
felt a little bit awkward, but it was very. . . . It
worked out fine. There was not really any strain
from that point of view. 1 think, perhaps, bhecause 1
had gecne. Well, 1’'d had the clerkship in Washington,
which was an experience that none of them had had,
and they sort of were impressed by that. and 1I°'d
also been at N.Y.U., a different law school, and, you
know, I had the reputation of being able to hold my
ownt in the kig city. So I guess they, they didn’t
look at me as one of their former students alone. It
was one cf their former students who knew something
about legal education. And sc we got along fine, and
they were good to me.

In your recollection row it was really a warm and
agreeable time, at least in sc far as these
relationships, intrafaculty, were concerned?

For a while. Feor a while. We had tough times later,

but

What were they caused by?

Well, it was obvigus from just looking at the lauw
school that lots of things needed to be done. The
school, the building was bad. I think one of the

First memos I wrote to President Harvill was

4y



MeNulty:

Ares:

outlining why we had to have a new building. And
that was eleven years before they ever got around to
doing it. But the hullding was bad. But that’'s nct
the important thing. The Faculty was too small, The
fFaculty was underpaid. The library, although they
had begun to inject some money into the library it
still was too small. The curriculum; given the large
number of students and the small faculty, was bare-
bones curriculum., 1 mean, at the time I came here,
only Jim Lenoir had ever taught a semimnar in this
school, and that was in estate planning. fheg had
no, the curriculum was npot rich at all. The student
body was not highly qualified because they had had no
admission requirements at all. We instituted
admission reguirements when I got here.

They were still under the old system of

Basically, if you had a degree--they had increased
the requirements. You had to have a degree. But if
you had a degree you got in., You had to take the
L5AT but it was not a condition of your admissiogn, it
was as John Lyons put it, “for counselling purposes
only.” 5o it was not a part of the qualifications to
get in. So a lot cof things had to be dore. And some
of the things were uncoemfortable for some of the
facuitg whao'd been here for a while. We had to

recruit faculty, so we recruited a lot of young

45



people, and you throw—-I think we recruited, as I
recall it, six people the first year. Theuy had some
open slots that had not been filled, fortunately for
me because we really additional faculty. And as the
dean I'd just as soon have them my selections rather
than somebedy else’s. So we brought in a lot of new
young people with different ideas of law school, of
what law scheal should be like. Changed the
curriculum,

FMeNulty: Do you remember some folks you recruited who you were
pleased with even at this date, much after
afterwards?

Ares: Sure. David [B.J Wexler, who had been a student of
mine at N.Y.U. and was then in the Department cof
Justice. Winton {D.3 Woods who went to Indiana and
was clerking for Cheryl Halburt in California, a
federal judge in California, that Bill Koppel, who is
a federal )Judge, put me on to. Bill Boud, who had
been at Wayne State and Harvard Law School, we
recruited him. We recruited Dan [Daniel K.1
0’Cornell who was, he had been to Berkeley and was a
graduate student at N.Y.U, in tax. We recruited him,
Not one of the young guys, but Junius Hoffman had
been a partner at Jones-Day, Yale Law Schonl, and
that sort of thing and with some family connections

here in Tucson, AaAnd we recrulited him, Arthur

46



McNulty:

ACes:

MeNulty:

Ares:

Andrews who had been a student at N.Y.U., although I
think not in my class, but I had had contact with
him. He was an editor of the American., . . . It was
a publication. I can’t remembher now the exact title
of it, but he was the editor of it. Extremely good.
He was, by that time had finished a graduate year in
tax at N.Y.U., but had gone back to lowa and had been
a prosecutor and in private practice in Iowa.
In the meantime, up at Tempe, Arizona, the Arizona
State University Coliege of Law, under the direction
of Dean Bill Pedric
Yes.

is showing, as the people in the horse business
would say, earlu foot.
Yes. Very much so. They, Ped did crne very smart
thing, he made them build him a new building. He
wouldn’t take over and remodel an old building. So
they were, it was a year after--he and [ came to
Arizona at the same time, he to A.5.U. and me down
here. Ped did a magnificent Job in organizing a very
good law schoal. They built a very attractive law
school building, and he recruited a spectacularly
good facuity. He got some older people who were
ready to move on., He got Ed Cleary fFrom Illinois.
He got Havighurst from Northwestern. He got Bick

Effland from Wisconsin, And he got a number of young

17



McNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

peocple, including one guy ﬁhat I was after and when I
Finally got hold of him I found out he had already
been signed up by A.,5.U., and that was Bill Canby.
And it was a very goecd fFaculty. And he and I, Ped
and I, worked on admissicns standards, because it was
clear we ought to keep within halling distance of
geach other, so we.developed a set of admission
standards which would apply, which we becth applied in
our own way. Then, and he did an excellent job of
starting that law school. It was a good law school.
It was a real challenge to us down here.
To add to the scope of the jcb, we are almost to the
paint now, chronologically, where campuses are in a
state of unrest
Yes.

to put it mildly. Has that begun to manifest
itself? By 1966 or 139677
Well, it was beginning. 1t was a little later than
that. But not much later, because the Vietnam thing
was beginning to be a focus of unrest and campuses
were waking up and law schocls were becoming
different kinds of institutions. 0One of the things I
think I ought to say about the law schocl here,
before we go any further, and that is the image that
people here had, gquite naturally, of what a law

schoaol looked like, should look like and should be

48



MeNulty:

Ares:

doing was very much the image of pre-World War 11 in
the Western States. And this school had not changecd
very much from that, in their view of what a law
school should be. And this is no criticism of
anybody, this is just the way it was. It had not
changed, while other places had moved ahead. And so
it was obvious that ome of the things that had to be
done at this law school was to change that
orientation and hringing in these uyoung people with
new ideas about curriculum, about teaching, about
seminars, about writing, about the Law Review and
things like that, was a part of that., And that
created a gocd deal of, | guess, of unrest within the
faculty. And some resistance to those kinds of
changes.

What are these changes? How would you describe them?
Well, for one thing, & change in the curriculum.
Reorganizing the curriculum. Emphasizing a2 great
deal more writing than was true in the earlier days.
The law school in the early days, before the Second
Worlid War, was essentially like the first year
repeated twice. I mean it was case analysis from
beginning to end, first year, second year, third
year. Not much writing, not much in the way of
enrichment, nat much in the way of, nathing in the

way of jurisprudential courses. History, things like

43



MoNulty:

Ares:

that didn’'t play any part in the curriculum. And
reaching out into things like psychiatry or
psychology or economics, you didn’'t see much of that.
You didn’'t see any of that in the old schonls. Those
were all things that had happened. A lot more in the
way of seminars. A lot more in the creation of
writing opportunities and writing reqﬁirements and
that sort of thing.

We've heard the expression of "social increment’,
Some people have thought that the emphasis in these
years of change, and I may say occasionallg even
turmoil, that teo much emphasis was being placed on
socilal circumstances and not enpugh on black-letter
law. Did you ever run into that criticism?

Oh, sure., Yes., That's a good deal of the criticism
that was made of the changes that was made of the
changes that were taking place in the law school.

And it’'s an interesting phenomennn because it
reflects a kind of difference in perspective on what
it is that the law school is supposed to be doing.

If you look at the law school as a trade schoal then
the emphasis would be on black-letter law, and you
ought to spend three years getting them prepared to
pass the bér and be ready to practice the minute they
get out. They’ve never been that way, but a lot more

emphasis on that. If you see the law school as

50



MeNulty:

Ares:

something more of a graduate department in the
university--after all it’'’s a university college, it’'s
related to a university. If you see it having a role
not aonly of preparing people to beccme lawyers,
practicing lawyers, as the vast majority cof our
students actually do, but alsc to play some role in
the examination of law as a critic of the system to
scme extent, of proposing changes in the system, af
measuring how the system in Fact operates, toc raise
the troublesome questions that busy practicing
lawyers sometimes are not able to address themselves

to. The role of--and in the 1960’'s and 13870’'s, it

"was the impact of law on poor people, which was very

much of concern to the socliety generally, and in my
view, was something the law school should be paying

attention to. And that was a controversial issue,

particularly in this part of the country. So there

was a good deal of criticism of what was happening in
the law schocl on the ground that there was taoo much

of the soclal increment, as you put it.

Did you have any regrets about the direction in which
you took the schocl?

No. No, not at all., Not at all. It was inevitable.
If T hadn’'t done it somebody else was going to do it.
It was inevitable. As this community has changed and

has grown, law plays a somewhat different role.

51



MeNulty:

Ares:

There was always a tension between £hese two views of
what the law school should be deoing, and it would be
wrong to go baying off in the direction of social
reform and forget the Fact that what we're really
doing is educating lawyers. But it would alsc be
wrong to go off baying in the direction of being just
a pure trade school. So I don't regret that. aAnd I
don’t take all that much credit for having pushed us
in that direction, because that’s inevitahle. If ue
had stayed the way we were hefore, there would have
been every reason for this law school to be shut
down, because it would have really served not much
puUrpose .,

In terms of support from the administration of the
schocl during the years that you were involved in
these efforts, did you get an adeguate amount
support”

Yes. [ think it was adequate. We could have got, you
can always use mere. But 1 have to say--President
Harvill and 1 didn’t alwaus see eye to eye on things,
but in the main he was a man who valued quality in
most things. 1 had some criticisms about some of the
things in the university, but if you went to him with
a proposal for improving the educational suystem, you
got a sympathetic ear. And he put money intoc the law

schoal. He had already started doing that before I

o



McNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

got here, and he supported me as we went along with
this thing. Sometimes he had some complaints because
the things we did caused him trouble, because he
would hear fFrom outside some criticisms of the law
school. But we would talk those out and generally
speaking he would support me. There came a time when
there were real divisions in the faculty and some
members of the faculty were very unhappy with me and
for a while I thought, and I think it was quite true,
that Dick Harvill was ncot as supportive as he could
have been. But we weathered that. Speight Barnes
and John Lyons were very supportive of me and they
had a lot of influence on President Harvill, because
he trusted them. They were his contemporaries, his
colleagues.
For how many years did you remain as dean®?
Seven,
Which would have carried you through 19737
Through 1373.
So the Vietnam business had burst forth
Yes.

in all its
Yes. We had tough times, but I learned in
that. . . . We didn't have nearluy as tough times as
other schools had. [ mean, Michigan had people

bursting into the classrooms and disrupting classes

53



and dancing on the desks, and Harvard had sit-ins and
all scrts of threats. We never had any difficulty
like that in the law school. The law school was
really a kind of an island of raticnality on this
campus even. And the upset--there were some upsets
here, But [ learned from that, so far as law
students are concerned, they are somewhat more
conservative, more thoughtful, I think, than a lct of
graduate students. And I learned that if you made it
clear that you had your own opinions about things,
but that you were fair and even handed about things,
that they would trust you. And I remember one
incident when the Cambecdian, so-called incursion,
took place and there was a huge outburst everywhere,
and a group of students came to demand that we cancel
classes ©on a particular moratocrium day or something
like that, and right behind them was standing another
group of equally agitated students demanding that ue
not cancel classes. And my resolution to that was--
as a matter of fact I had planned a trip to
Washington, D.C., I guess--and ! said 1 was going to
cancel the trip because I wouldn’t go while this
upset was going on. But my conclusion was that this
is a state university. The day that they were going
to haold this moratorium was not a school holiday by

the Board of Regents rules or by the university

S4



MeNulty:

rules, and so we had no real Jjustification in
cancelling classes. 50 we were not going to cancel
classes. We would continue to hold classes as
scheduled., We would schedule in the afterncon,
during a period when there were no classes, a
convocation on the Vietnam War, on the Cambodian
incursion, and that I would be one of.the speakers at
that. And that I would express myself about my
disapproval of the policy of the U.5. government.
When I said that's what we were going to do, that we
were not going toc cancel classes, that if ﬁeople
wanted to stay away from classes the faculty would
not be authorized to take any unuswal punitive
actions against them., And the whole thing went off
Just as smooth as could be. So smoothly that 1 wrote
out a speech and then left on my trip to Washington
and 1 had somebody read it to the convocation. And
the whole thing, [ thought, was a real exercise in
civility, in protest, passionate protest and
passicnate arguments, by people who disagreed with
the protest, but all in a kind of a rational way.
Nobody shouted anuybody else down., Nobody interfered
with anybody else’s right to speak. Everybody had a
chance to speak their piece, and business went on.
Why did you decide to lay douwn the burdens of the

deanship?

55



Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:
MeNulty:

Ares:

Well, I'm not by nature a career administrator,
that’'s one thing. Law schools had become very
volatile institutions to administer, sc that bheing an
administrator in a law school is a very wearing jcb.
And Five years of it is about as much time as one
ought spend in that unless you want to bhe a career
administrator. My theory had always been after fFive
years you’'ve had all the new ideas you're going to
have. If uyou, by any stroke of chance you had
another new idea you probably wouldn’'t have the
energy left, or the political capital left to
implement the idea. So you’re much better off
letting somebody else come in and clean up the messes
you'd made, tie up the loose ends that you inevitably
ileave and go on to spomething else. a&nd so I was—-
actually I would have gquit a2t the end of five years,
but it was, that was in a periocd when there was a
good deal of faculty unrest and I didn’t feel like
abandoning the place at that time so I stuck it out
fFor two more years.,

0id you know where you were going to go when you
decided to give up the deanship?

No. My assumption was I would stay on the Faculty.
Did you want to do that?

Sure. This is my home town, I like livirng in

Southern Arizona and I like the law school. and I

56



MeNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

like teaching. So this 1s the best place 1 could
think of to.

And so in fFact you did do that.

So I did do that, yes.

And ycu are currently a member of the faculty, are
ycu not?

Right. 1I’ve been a member of the faculty ever since.
Yes.

You've alsgo had appertunities to try some other
experiences the law has to offer, including your
current term as a judge”?

Yes. That's right.

How did you arrange for that?

Wwell, I got talked into it by my good friend Joe
Livermore, who was my svuccessor in the dean’'s office.
He was billed as the great white conservative hope to
come in and succeed the radicsl dean. It turned out
that Joe and I are very close friends, There’'s only
one other person on the faculty who’s any closer or
as clpse to mg as Joe is. 1 just admire him
tremendously. And he had, he had only stayed in the
office three years. He didn’t like deaning. And he
tocok a sabbatical and spent his sabbatical as a
supericr court judge in Pima County. And he talked
me into doing the same thing, so that’'s what [’ve

dene, 1'm pon sabbatical leave for one semester and

57



MeNulty:
Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:

serving as a superior court judge. The state gets a
free judge, at least free to the judicial system. I
draw my university salary on sahbatical. and that’'s
my sabbatical project.

Will you resume teaching this fall at the university?
Yes. Oh, yes.

Have you any ambitions to do anything else in the
law?

No. Not at this point, I'm a teacher. [ enjoy
teaching. I relish the classrwom, I relish the
chance to sort of ponder things.

Yaou've had & chance hoth at the Supreme Court and
more recently in the Pima County Superior Court, and
I assume at times in between those two events, to see
lawyers in action. Qo any particularly stand out in
your mind for their skills, and if spo, what skills?
The great lawyers? Well, yes. A number of them
stand cut for me, 1 suppose. As practicing lawyers I
think my former partner, Morris Udall, stands out as
ahput as great an advecate, while at the same time
retaining his independence, his individuality, his
particular humanness. He never let himself become
petty or mean or vicious no matter what the fight he
might be invalved in, Great sense of humor
throughout. Tom [Thomas] Chandler, much the same

way. The ability to turn out huge amounts of work

58



McNulty:

ATES:
Ares:

ACES:

MeNulty:

Ares:

with apparent sase. (laughs) I'm sure he paid a
price for it, but he’s a tremendpous lawyer. Elias
(M.l Romley, another great lawyer in Arizona that has
always impressed me., 1 think that J. Mercer Johnson
as a superior court judge--he was on the bench when I
first started practicing--but a tremendous superior
court judge.
I wanted to talk about that too. Because you did
practice same so you had a chance to see some judges.
He stands cut in your mind for
He stands out in my mind.

for what gualities?
He was very decisive. He was smart. He was not an
intellectual judge, but very smart. Knew how to run
cases, knew how tg run codrtrooms. Knew his own
mind. Something I really admire now, sitting where I
de, the decisivensss of Mercer Johnson. 1 suppose
the person who 1 regard as the, as the greatest
judge, because ] never knew him as a lawyer, and the
most powerful influence on me as an individual in
this state was Jim Walsh, Judge [James A.21 Walsh.
Did you have occasion to practice before him?
[ practiced before him a fair amount, yes. And I
marveled at the—--1 remember cne summer when Stewart
was back from Congress and we had a case in Judge

wWalsh’s court, it was Stewart’s case and uwe were

58



' MeNulty:

Ares:

McNulity:

Ares:

going to go try it. And we had to go to a pre-trial
and Stewart--1 remember it was early. I hadn’t had
any experience with Judge Walsh before. And I
remember Stewart saying to me, “Now don’'t be
embarrassed when we get over there if you find out
that ne knows more about our case than we do, because
he always does. It's just the way herworks." And it
was true. Incredibly prepared. Always on top of
things, But ran his courtroom with a guiet, but very
firm, gentleness. I rememher really thinking toward
the end of my career as a practicing lawyer that 1
might be Qetting to the point where 1 was not serving
my client well, because [ realized that I spent most
of my time when I was in his courtroom worrying that
I was doing things that pleased him. I didn’t want
to displease him. Because I, you know, he just
seemed to me to be the epitome of the judge.

He was a very reserved man, though.

Verytl .,

He would not often single lawyers out for any kind of
criticism, would he?

No. [ never heard him do that. [ never heard him do
that. I think it was, I dan’t know. I didn’t fear
him, in that respect. [ feared not receiving his
approval, Just by a glance, or something like that.

I don’t know what it was. Probably it was an

80



cverregaction on my part. Because he is a very humble
perscn and sees geood in almost everubedy, And what
I-~he just seemed to me to be such an ideal Judge.
And an ideal human being. I remember he appointed
me-~he called me one day. He had a little twelve-
gear—oid Apache Indian girl who was charged with
murdering her mother. And it was a terrihle
situaticn and he needed somebody to represent her.
So he asked me if I would do it and of course I
would. And I--she didn’'t speak English-—-sg every
time I went to see her in the jail 1'd have to bring
an interpreter down from the White River Apache
Indian Reservation so I could talk to this little

girl.

Tape 2, Side 1

Ares:

The whole point was, she needed representation. The
Judge knew what needed to be dore with her. He
couldn’t get her back on the reservation, because if
she went her family would shun her and she would be
put out to die., So that was no solution. There
wasn’'t any solution in the state that we could fFind.
And it’s a8 terrible story, I suppose, in a way. And
! remember Jack [Podretl--1 can’t remember his name

now, He was the U.S. Attorney, but he just was along

61



MeNulty:
Ares:

MchNulty:

Ares:

for the ride, and he didn’t worry about it at all.
He knew the judge was trying to work out the best
thing for this young girl. And that's what [ was
trying to do. And we had psychiatrists and
anthropologists and everybody else trying to come up
with the best solutipn for this girl. Finally, what
we finally did, she pleaded guilty to second-degree
murder and she was sentenced to Alderson, West
Virginia. The women’s prison in Alderson, West
Virginia, because the judge knew there was an Apache
woman at Alderson to whaom this littde girl could
speak and who wcould help her learn things., And so
she was sentenced there and I learned later that she
went there. She learned how to be 2 domestic servant
and she ultimately was paroled from Alderson, West
Virginia. And the judge got her a jobh with a woman
here in Tucson, and she lived with this woman for
the--I suppose she's still alive.

Enduring responsibilitu.

Yes.,

Chuck, you have certainly seen an extraordinary
change in the composition of the fclk in the entering
classes of law colleges. [ think gf the large
numbers of women and I think alspo of the minorities
of whom we see a great deal more.

Right.

&2



MeNulty:

Ares:

What’'s brought about that change?

Well, with respect to women, demcgraphics and social
change more than anything else. The changes in
attitudes toward women and the professions, women and
careers; has changed that. There’'s never hesen any
need, at least there’s not been ang_need in my
lifetime, at least, or in my lifetime in legal
education for affirmative action to bring women into
the law schools. They’re certainly by credentials as
gualified as men. And the only thing was the social
inhibitions that kept the same numbers of women
coming into law schools as of men, previously. But
the whole atmosphere in the community has changed
with respect to that, and so we’'re seeing this influx
of wemen. Now the first-year class in September, 1
wasn't here, but I was told it was Fifty percent
women. Almost exactly Fifty percent women. and the
good thing about this, in our time as law students,
and in the memory of people our age, the women who
went to law school had to be very, very good and
very, very strong. Very, very tough. Because they
were ane out of 108 or one out of 75 and they were
the Mary Anne Reimanns and the Nancy Fulbright Jones’
and the other women--Bebhe Harris--who went to law
schools. And they had to be very, very strong

people. So they almost always were remarkable

B3



MeNuity:

Ares:

students. Among the better students. We're now
getting to the point where they’'re not any less
gualified but they run the range, just the way the
men do. And some of the people at the top are women
and some of the people in the middle of the class are
wpmen, and spome of the people at the lower end of the
class are women. I'm not sure that that may not,
there may not still be a disparity at the lower end.
I think women who are not guite as academically
prepared are less likely toc go ta law school than
some men who are not quite academically prepared.
What about the business, here in Arizona
particularly, of recruliting black and Hispanic
students?

It's a veru difficult thing to do. And I must say,
we've worked very hard at it in the law school. UWe
started working at it when 1 came here. But the
success has been very small. We’re now getting a
reasonabhle--not a reasonable number, We're getting
an increasing number of Hispanic students. We have
almost no success getting black students. In the
first place, there isn't a very large black
population in Southern Arizona. And the demands now,
or the opportunities for young black people who
graduate from college, are very great in cther areas,

like business. And you really have to recruit hard

B4



MeNulty:

Ares:
MeNulty:

Ares:

to get them to give up three more years of their
lives and three years of high earning capacity to go
to law school. UWhen they know they’re going to be in
a fairly small group of blacks in the law school. 5o
it’s very difficult with respect to both. You need
financial aid for becth, because they both tend to
come from a segment af the population‘that isn't as
affluent as the white Anlgo-Saxons.

On another subject. You are in a position to make
some comparisons between the pbactice of law as you
knew it thirty to thirty-five years ago and as it is
practiced today. Ewven if you're only getting it
secaond hand, acting as a supericr court judge.

Yes.

What kind of comparison would uou make?

Well, it’s really guite different, 1 think, in many
respects. The size of the law firms is vastly
greater. The magnitude of the litigation is larger.
The amount of time spent in pre-trial procedure is
much greater. [ think young lawyers have less
independence than we had when we were starting out.
There are a lot more people to deal with, The court
system is much more cumbersome, much bigger. It's a
bureaucracy and a bureaucratic system of very large
praopertions. So that practicing law now is more like

corporate enterprise than it was in our day,

65



McNulty:

Ares:

McNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

MeNulty:

Ares:

More of a business than a profession?
I don’t know. [’m not sure about that. There are
some aspects of it that are, that look frankly more
like business, and you’'re thinking undoubtedly about
advertising and things 1ike that. But that’'s, I
think, superficial.
No, 1 was thinking more of the automation, the
statistics gathering . .
Sure.,

by large firms, The hours requirements and the
like.
Right. That’'s a reflection, 1 suspect, of the
affluence of the society. The society that can
support high-priced legal operations gets high-priced
legal operatiaons.
Are we living in a more litigious society?
I don’t really think spo., 1 know there’s a lot of
controversy about that, and the former Chief Justice
made a big thing of the litigious society. I think
if you look at some of the studies, you Find that we
don't litigate at very much of a higher rate now, per
capita, than we ever did. It looks like a lot more
because there are a lot more of us, Litigation is
more camplex. More is spent, I think, on litigation
now than formerly. I don't think, as a nation or as

a pecople, we’'re more litigious than we used to be.

66



MeNulty:

Ares:

Interestingly, some of the studies suggest that we
don't litigate at any higher rate than other
industrial nations. I'm a little dubious about that
particular statistic, because I think we do, somewhat
more. But it’'s the frontier mentality that’'s always
been a part of our culture, I think.

Ultimately, are civil laws, as a method of resolving
conflict, has it reached the point where we are going
to be leooking for alternate methods of

Ch, we are. I think uwe do now. UWe do now for a lot
of different reasons. Some good, saome bad, I think.
As our court system becomes more cumbersome and more
expensive to operate, litigants with small claims or
smaller cases are really shut out unless we find some
alternatives for them. But those alternatives show
up, 1 mean, it’'s always been {rue that most cases
are settled., They are not tried. That’s always been
true. There are things like arbitration, although I
think that's never been guite the alternative that a
lot of people that a lot of people thought it was
going to be. We hear a lot of things now about
mediation and so-called alternative dispute
resolution. I guess I'm of an age where I'm
skeptical of these things. But I must say, looking
at what it takes to go through the court system nouw,

I don't see how the middle class can afford to

67



MoNulty:

Ares:

litigate much of anything except a personal injury
case.

As a final thought, and area, a young person, male or
Female, comes to you now and asks for your opinion as
to whether he or she might contemplate favorably a
career in the law. What would your advice be?

Oh, my advice would be, depending on your
personality, do it, [ think it’'s an exciting--it’'s
as exciting to me now as it was when I was in college
looking toward law school. I think a lot of young
people in the 18B0's and 1970’s went into law school
with the idea that they were going to change the
world through law. Well I don’t think that happens.
But you can accomplish lots of changes through law.
And there are lots of things you can do as a lawyer
that you can’t do otherwise. And I think, the thing
that, the reason 1 say to young people, "If you think
that this is something that would satisfy you, to
study law, to become a lawyer. The thing ahout a
legal education is that it opens so many doors to
you. You can go spo many different directions. You
don’'t have to go ocut and practice law in the way that
Jim McNulty practices law or I practiced law when 1
was practicing law. You can do lots of things. Your
legel education enables you to get inte things

because of the, I guess the skill that you develep in

B8



learning how to think about problems.”

MchNulty: Chuck Ares,

we are most grateful to you for your time

and an illuminating interview. We are happy to have

you jein the ranks of your predecessors,

ACES: Thank you very much,

End of interview

639



Index of Names

Andrews, Arthur, p. 47-48

Ares, Albert Frederick, p. 1-4

Ares, Paul, p. 13-14

Barnes, William S. "Speight", p. 30, 43, 53
Black, Hugo, p. 23-25

Bouyd, Bill, p. 46

Brennan, William, p. 37

Brown, Claude H., p. 29, 34-35, 43
Chandler, Thomas, p. 58-59

Clark, Tom, p. 23

Cohen, Bill, p. 2B

Davis, John W., p. @5

Douglas, William 0., p. 15, 16-18, 18-23, 33-34,
Duke, Stewve, p. 43

Falk, Jerry, p. 2B

- Frankfurter, p. 23-24, 2B

Fulbright, Nancy Lee, p. 10-11, B3
Grizzle, Louis, p. 5-B

Grizzle, Mamie, p. B

Halburt, Cheryl, p. 46

Harris, Bebe, p. B3

Harvill, Richard A., p. B-9, 4%,52-53
Heimann, Ernest L., p. 15-16

Hoffman, Junius, p. 46

70

35, 3B, 37-38



L

Jackson, Rohert H., p. 23, 2B
Jenkins, Dick, p. 18

Johnson, J. Mercer, p. 59
Kennedy, Raobert, p. 40

Klitgard, Tom, p. 2B

Koppeli, Bill, p. 46

Lenpir, James J., p. 43, 45
Livermore, Joe, p. 57

Lyons, John 0., Jr., p. 15-16, 23, 3%, 41,
Marks, Jack G., p. 42

Marshall, Burt, p. 41

Marshall, Thurgood, p. 25
McCormick, James Byron, p. 15-16
0'Connell, Daniel H., p. 46
Pedric, Bill, p. 47

Podret, Jack, p. B1-B62

Rees, Paul, p. 33

Reimann, Mary Anne, p. 11, B3
Romley, Elias, p. 58

Schweitzer, p. 37, 40

Small, Marshall, p. 20

Spearill, Stanley, p. 25-cb
tdall, Morris K., p. 10, 31-33,5B
Udall, Stewart, p. 31-323

Vinson, Frederick Moore, p. 25

Walsh, James A., p. E3-B0

71

%3, 45, 53



Uexler,

Woods,

David B.,

Winton D.,

p. 46

n. 46

72



